SUMMARY REPORT
OF

REMEDIAL ACTIVITIES

Performed on the
“Irvington Rug and Cleaners” Property

Located at 53 Main Street in the

Village of Irvington
Westchester County, New York

USEPA ID #: NYD982597607

April 20, 2006

Prepared By:

ECOSYSTEMS STRATEGIES, INC.
24 DAVIS AVENUE
POUGHKEEPSIE, NEW YORK 12603
(845) 452-1658

ESI File: GI05204.30




Ecesystems Strategies, Inc. Environ , :
nmental Services and Solutions
24 Davis Avenue, Poughkeepsie, New York 12603-2332 TEL: 845-452-1658 » FAX: 845-485-7083 -

EMAIL: mail@ecosystemsstrategies.com

April 28, 2006

Estate of Michael Gladke, Sr.
C/O Iris J. ller, Esq.
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Yonkers, New York 10701

Re:  Summary Report of Remedial Activities for the property located at 53 Main Street,

Village of Irvington, Westchester County, New York
ESI File: GI05204.30

Dear Ms. ller:

Enclosed please find a copy of the Summary Report of Remedial Activities (Report) prepared on
the above-referenced property, dated April 20, 2006. This investigation documents the

environmental conditions of this property as of the date of this Report. An invoice for these
services will be sent under separate cover.

Please review this document and call me at (845) 452-1658 should you have any questions or
comments.

| appreciate the opportunity to provide this service to you and look forward to working with you
in the future.

Sincerely,

ECOSYSTEMS STRATEGIES, INC.

St

Kevin Wolfe
Project Manager

KW:ndc
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cc: P. Mondello
File
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IRVINGTON, NY 10533

This Generator Approval Notification acknowledges the acceptabiﬁty of waste matcrial(s) into the BQ
environmental protection facility identified bolow and ecnsures that this facility has the appropriate
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Primary Waiste Code: F002
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and the generator (if other than the Customer). The Customer is ultimately responsible for the accuracy
and completeness of all such information, whether provided by the Customer or the generator. The ~
Customer must notify the EQ Resource Team immediately upon imowledge of any changes to this information.
This Approval and ail wastes which are transported, dthered, or tendered to EQ under this Approval ghall

The Approval(s) will expire on the date(s) noted. AnyDew Approvals obtained from BQ on future
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FOR IMMEDIATE DELIVERY TO:

NAME: Philip J. Mondello, Esq.

FIRM: Roy, Mondello, LaRocca & Risotto

FAXNO.: 591-5172

FROM: Iris J. Tlex, Esq.

DATE: April 19, 2006

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (INCLUDING COVER SHEET): 2
SUBJECT: Estate of Gladke to Kim, 53 Main St., Irvington, NY

COMMENTS: Attached is a copy of the Generator Approval Notification concerning the soil
removal on the referenced property.

If any problem in this transmission, please call: 914-965-4288

NOTICE: THIS COMMUNICATION IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND INTENDED ONLY FOR TBE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT
OR THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT DISSEMINATION OR COPYING OF THIS
INFORMATION I5 STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS FACSIMILE IN
ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN THE
ORIGINAL FACSIMILE TO US AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS VIA THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE.
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1.0

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Purpose

This Summary Re of Remedial Activities (Report) summarizes al| fieldwork performed by
Ecosystems Strategies, Inc. (ESI) on.April 7, 2006 on the Irvington Rug and Cleaners property
located at 53 Main Street in the Village of Irvington, Westchester County, New York. The work
summarized in this Report was performed to address potential environmental liabilities on the
subject property identified in a prior document (Summ Report of Subsurface Investigation
prepared by ESI and dated February 10, 2006. Fieldwork objectives are outlined in Section 2.1,

below.

The specific purpose of this Report is to document all remedial activities performed on a specified
portion of the subject property. Remedial activities were deemed necessary based upon
information obtained from prior fieldwork which included the extension of soil cores and revealed
the presence of tetrachloroethylene (PCE) contaminated soil. Specific objectives of remedial
activities are summarized in Section 2.1 of this Report. This Report describes all soil excavation,
fieldwork methodology and soil sampling procedures, includes discussions of the resulting
analytical data from collected soil samples, and provides conclusions and recommendations

drawn from the fieldwork and analytical data.

1.2  Limitations

This written analysis is a summary of fieldwork activities conducted on a specified portion of the
property located at 53 Main Street in the Village of Irvington, Westchester County, New York and

is not relevant to other portions of this Property or any other property. Itis a representation of
those portions of the property analyzed as of the respective dates of fieldwork. This Report
cannot be held accountable for activities or events resulting in contamination after the dates of

fieldwork.

Services summarized in this Report were performed in accordance with generally accepted
practices and established New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC)
protocols. Unless specifically noted, the findings and conclusions contained herein must be
considered not as scientific certainties, but as probabilities based on professional judgement.

1.3  Site Location and Description
A map depicting the location of the subject property is provided in Appendix A of this Report.

The subject property is a rectangular, approximately 0.1-acre parcel, with 25 feet of frontage on

the northem side of Main Street. The portion of the property referenced as the "Site” consists of
the northem portion of the site where investigative work was previously conducted. A Fieldwork
Map indicating relevant site features and the location of excavation is provided in Appendix A of

this Report.
1.3.1 Site Hydrogeology

No site-specific investigation of groundwater depth or direction of flow is known to have been
performed on the subject property, therefore, no documented determinations are provided in this
Report. Previous site investigations performed by this office indicated that groundwater is
present at depths ranging from 3 to 5 feet below surface grade (bsg). During the remedial work
documented in this Report, groundwater was encountered at a depth of approximately 4.5 feet
bsg. No bedrock was encountered during soil removal activities.
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1.3.2 Site Topography

According to observations made during fieldwork activities, the topography of the subject property
was relatively level.

1.4  Previous Environmental Reports

A Combined Phase | and Phase | Environmental Sit essment (Combined Phase | & Il ESA
prepared by ES| dated December 2, 2005. The Combined Phase | & II ESA identified
concentrations of tetrachloroethylene (PCE) and other halogenated volatile organic compounds
(VOCs) in on-site soils below NYSDEC guidance levels, and elevated concentrations of PCE in
soil gas samples collected both inside and outside the on-site structure. These data indicated
that on-site soils have been impacted by the historic use of the property as a dry cleaning facility.
No definable source of contamination was identified during the initial subsurface investigation.
Additional investigative work was recommended in order to document the vertical and lateral
extent of PCE contamination and to assess the integrity of on-site groundwater.

A Summary Report of Subsurface Investigation prepared by ESI dated February 10, 2006
addressed areas of environmental concern identified in the Combined Phase | & Il ESA. A total
of eight manual soil cores were extended throughout the northemn portion of the property and one
soil coring location was converted into a temporary groundwater monitoring well. VOCs were
detected in all samples and PCE was detected above guidance levels in the soil at two different
locations and in the groundwater. These data indicated that the lateral extent of contamination
appeared to extend 10-15 feet north of the building footing, and approximately 25 feet west from
the easter property boundary. The removal of PCE contaminated soil was recommended, along
with the sampling of on-site groundwater and soil vapor, approximately one year following the

date of soil removal.
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SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

21 Specified Objectives

ESI conducted remedial activities on the specified portion of the subject property for the following
purposes:

¢ Toremove PCE contaminated soil from the Site in accordance with NJDEP regulations:

¢ To document the post-excavation integrity of remaining on-site soils; and,

e To prepare a Report documenting all fieldwork activities, resulting analytical data and
conclusions and recommendations pertaining to the subsurface investigation.

2.2 Fieldwork Methodology

221 Site Preparation Services

Prior to the initiation of fieldwork, a request for a complete utility markout of the subject property
was submitted by ES| as required by New York State Department of Labor regulations.
Confirmation of underground utility locations was secured and a field check of the utility markout

was conducted prior to excavation and removal of soil.

2.2.2 Excavation Methodology

The soil excavation was conducted by Steve Giordano Builders Inc. using a standard backhoe
with a maximum extension of 12 feet below surface grade under the supervision of ESI
personnel. An assessment of subsurface soil characteristics, including soil type, the presence of
foreign materials, field indications of contamination (e.g., unusual coloration patterns or odors),
and instrument indications of contamination (Le., PID readings) was made by ESI personnel
during the soil excavation.

ESI personnel maintained field logs documenting the physical characteristics of the encountered
soil, PID readings and any field indications of contamination for all encountered material. The
approximate excavation area was twenty one feet long by twelve feet wide by five feet deep.

Based on field observations and previous laboratory data, excavated soils were immediately
placed into containers pending off-site removal. It is currently estimated that approximately 47
cubic yards of soil was removed from the site by Allied Enviranmental Group Inc. and carted to
Wayne Disposal Inc, in Belleville, Michigan (waste disposal manifests are included as Appendix
D). The excavation pit was brought to grade with item #4 and compacted at one foot lifts.

2.2.3 Sample Collection

All soil samples were collected in a manner consistent with NYSDEC sample collection protocols.
Decontaminated stainless steel trowels and dedicated gloves were used at each sample location
to place the material into laboratory-supplied glassware. All sample collection equipment was

properly decontaminated prior to the initiation of sampling and between sample locations to avoid

cross-contamination.

After sample collection, the sample containers were placed in a cooler prior to transport to the
laboratory. The soil samples were transported via courier to York Analytical Laboratories, Inc., a
New York State Department of Health-certified laboratory (ELAP Certification Number 10854) for
chemical analyses. Appropriate chain of custody procedures were followed.
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2.3 Fleldwork Observations

Soils encountered on the site during excavation activities generally consisted of an upper one to
two feet of sandy fill material and gravel. The underlying soils consisted of brown, medium-
grained sandy clay with varying degrees of wetness. No evidence of contamination was
observed during soil removal; however, debris (consisting of circular metal scraps) that could
have potentially been associated with PCE storage was encountered at the eastern portion of the
excavation pit (approximately 3.5 feet bsg). All debris was removed.

2.4  Laboratory Analysis and Findings

241 Terminology

Guidance Levels

The term "guidance level,” as defined in this Report, refers to the concentration of a particular
contaminant above which remedial actions are considered more likely. The overall objective of
setting guidance levels is to assess the integrity of on-site soils relative to conditions which are
likely to present a threat to public health or the environment, given the existing and probable
future uses of the site. On-site soils with contaminant levels exceeding these guidance levels are
considered more likely to warrant remediation. No independent risk assessment was performed

as part of this investigation.

The guidance levels identified in this Report for VOCs in soils are based on “recommended
cleanup objectives" contained in the NYSDEC's Technical and Administrative Guidance
Memorandum #4046 (TAGM 4046), dated January 24, 1994, as modified by subsequent
NYSDEC memoranda. All data presented in this Report have been analyzed in accordance with
applicable TAGM 4046 standards and all detected compounds with their respective guidance
levels are provided in the data summary table, Appendix B.

24  Analysis

After completion of the excavation described above, multiple confirmatory subsurface soil
samples were collected from the excavation. One sample was collected from each wall of the
excavation pit and one sample was collected from the base of the excavation pit. All five samples
(TP-1 through TP-5) were submitted to York Analytical for the analysis of halogenated VOCs

using USEPA Method 8010.

VOCs

PCE was detected in four (TP-1 through TP-4) of the five samples analyzed for the presence of
VOCs, at concentrations below the guidance value of 1,400 ppb. No other VOCs were detected
in any of the samples submitted for analysis. The complete laboratory data package is included

as Appendix C.

Laboratory data indicate that the peak concentration of PCE was detected at TP-4 (950 ppb).
This sample was collected from the eastern wall of the excavation pit, in the vicinity of the debris
encountered during soil removal. Further excavation in the direction of the debris was not
possible due to the presence of the garage structure to the east. No other potential source of
contamination was encountered during soil removal activities, therefore, contamination is likely to
naturally dissipate given that the potential source of contamination has been removed from the

area.
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3.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This office has completed the services summarized in Section 2.0 for the specified portion of the

approximately 0.1

-acre property located at 53 Main Street in the Village of Irvington, Westchester County,

New York. On April 7, 2006, ESI personnel excavated PCE contaminated soils in the northern portion of
the property. Confirmatory sampling of the base and walls of the excavation were taken to document the

presence or absence of contamination in remaining soils.

Based on the services provided and data generated, the following conclusion and recommendation (in
bold) have been made.

1.

Soil samples collected from the base and walls of the excavation document sufficient removal of
PCE contaminated soils. Confirmatory sampling of remaining soils indicates levels of PCE below
established guidance levels. Remaining contamination in these soils is likely to naturally

' attenuate over time.

No further investigation or remediation of on-site soils is recommended.

Previous testing had documented the presence of elevated PCE in on-site groundwater. The
removal of soils with PCE levels above NYSDEC guidance values (see Paragraph 1, above)
significantly reduces the likelihood of dissolved PCE being present in on-site groundwater.

It Is recommended that a temporary groundwater monitoring well be installed and a
sample collected and analyzed for VOCs to confirm the absence of elevated PCE in on-site

groundwater.

Previous testing had documented the presence of elevated PCE in soil gas outside the building.
The removal of PCE contaminated soils significantly reduces the likelihood of elevated PCE in

soil gas remaining on-site,

No further investigation is recommended.
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Table: VOCs in Soils
Results provided in pg/kg (parts per billion). Results shown in bold exceed guidance levels.

ompound Guidance Sample Identification
USEPA Method 8010) Level TP3
1,1,1,2-Tetrachioroethane 600 _ND__ _ND ND __ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 800 ND “ND ND 'ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane - _ND ND "ND " ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane -~ ND ND ND “ND
1,1-Dichioroethane 200 ND_ “ND “ND ND ND ||
1,1-Dichloroethylene 400 ND —ND — ND " ND ND It
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 7,900 ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 100 ND_ ND ND ND _ND 1
1,2-Dichloroethylens (total) e _ND ND ND ND ND
1,2-Dichioropropane - ND ND ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1,600 ND _ __ND ND_ ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 8,500 ND _ND ND —_ND ND
2-Chiorosthyivinyl ether - _ND _ND ND “ND ND
2-Chlorotoluene - ND ND ND ND ND
4-Chlorotoluene - ND ND ND ND ND
Bromobenzene > ND ND ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane - ND ND ND ND ND
Bromoform - __ND ND_ ND ND ND
Bromomethane . _ND ND ND ND ND
([Carbon tetrachioride 600 ND _ _ND ND “ND ND
[[Chioroacataldehyde - ND ND ND —ND ND
[Chiorobenzene 1,700 ND_ ND ND ND ND
[Chioroethane 1,900 ND _ —ND ND —ND ND_
[Chloroform 300 ND __ND ND ND ND
l[Chloromethane - ND_ ND ND ND ND
is-1,3-Dichloropropylene - ND _ ND ND ND ND
Dibromochloromethane - ND ND ND ~ ND ND
Dibromomethane -~ ND ND ND ND ND
Dichlorodifiuoromethane = ND__ ND ND ND “ND
Methylene chioride 100 ND ND ND "ND ND
etrachloroethylene 1,400 59 120 110 950 “ND
ns-1,3-Dichloropropylene - ND ND ND “ND ND
richioroethylene 700 ND__ 'ND ND ND ND
richlorofluoromethane - ND ND ND ‘ND “ND
richloropropane - ND ND ND ND ND
nyl chioride 200 ND ND ND 'ND_ ~ ND

Guidance levels based on NYSDEC TAGM 4046.
cleanup cbjective not established (total individual and sum of VOCs not listed must be less than or equal to 10 ppm).

ND = Not Detected
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Report Date: 4/18/2006
Client Project ID: GI05204.30
York Project No.: 06040303

Ecosystems Strategies, Inc.
24 Davis Avenue
Poughkeepsie, NY 12603
Attention: Kevin Wolfe

Purpose and Results

This report contains the analytical data for the sample(s) identified on the attached chain-of-custody
received in our laboratory on 04/10/06. The project was identifed as your project “G105204.30 “.

The analyses were conducted utilizing appropriate EPA, Standard Methods, and ASTM methods as detailed
in the data summary tables .

All samples were received in proper condition meeting the NELAC acceptance requirements for
environmental samples except those indicated under the Notes section of this report.

All the analyses met the method and laboratory standard operating procedure requirements except as
indicated under the Notes section of this report, or as indicated by any data flags, the meaning of which is

explained in the attachment to this report, if applicable.

The results of the analyses, which are all reported on an as-received basis unless otherwise noted, are

summarized in the following table(s).

Analysis Results

Client Sample ID TP-1 TP-2
York Sample ID 06040303-01 06040303-02
Matrix SOIL SOIL
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Resuits MDL

Volatiles-8010 List SW846-8260 | u — —ae — —
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Not detected 10

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10

Not detected 10 Not detected 10

1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene Not detected 10 Not detected 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 10
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10

Not detected 10 Not detected 10

1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total)
Not detected 10 Not detected 10

1,2-Dichloropropane
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 10

Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Not detected 10 Not detected 10

YORK

2-Chloroethylvinyl ether
2-Chlorotoluene
4-Chlorotoluene
Bromobenzene

Page 2 of 5
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Client Sample ID TP-1 TP-2
York Sample ID 06040303-01 06040303-02
Matrix SOIL SOIL
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Bromoform Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Bromomethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Chloroacetaldehyde Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Chlorobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Chloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Chloroform Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Chloromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Dibromomethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Methylene chloride Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Tetrachloroethylene 59 10 120 10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Trichloroethylene Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Trichloropropane Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Viny! chloride Not detected 10 Not detected 10
Client Sample ID TP-3 TP-4
York Sample ID 06040303-03 06040303-04
Matrix SOIL SOIL
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
Volatiles-8§010 List SW846-8260 | ug/Kg -— - -— -
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,1-Dichloroethylene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total) Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether Not detected 10 Not detected 100
2-Chlorotoluene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Bromobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Bromoform Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Bromomethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Chloroacetaldehyde Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Chlorobenzene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Chloroethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100

Page 3 of 5
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Client Sample ID TP-3 TP-4
York Sample ID 06040303-03 06040303-04
Matrix SOIL SOIL
Parameter Method Units Results MDL Results MDL
Chloroform Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Chloromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Dibromomethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Methylene chloride Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Tetrachloroethylene 110 10 950 100
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Trichloroethylene Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Trichloropropane Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Vinyl chloride Not detected 10 Not detected 100
Client Sample ID TP-5
York Sample ID 06040303-05
Matrix SOIL
Parameter Method Units Results MDL
Volatiles-8010 List SW846-8260 | u, — o=
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 10
" 1,1,1-Trichloroethane Not detected 10
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane Not detected 10
1,1,2-Trichloroethane Not detected 10
1,1-Dichloroethane Not detected 10
1,1-Dichloroethylene Not detected 10
1,2-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10
1,2-Dichloroethane Not detected 10
1,2-Dichloroethylene (Total) Not detected 10
1,2-Dichloropropane Not detected 10
1,3-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Not detected 10
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether Not detected 10
2-Chlorotoluene Not detected 10
4-Chlorotoluene Not detected 10
Bromobenzene Not detected 10
Bromodichloromethane Not detected 10
Bromoform Not detected 10
Bromomethane Not detected 10
Carbon tetrachloride Not detected 10
Chloroacetaldehyde Not detected 10
Chlorobenzene Not detected 10
Chloroethane Not detected 10
Chloroform Not detected 10
Chloromethane Not detected 10
cis-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 10
Dibromochloromethane Not detected 10
Dibromomethane Not detected 10
Dichlorodifluoromethane Not detected 10
Methylene chloride Not detected 10

Page 4 of 5
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Client Sample ID TP-5
York Sample ID 06040303-05
Matrix SOIL
Parameter Method Units Results MDL
Tetrachloroethylene Not detected 10
trans-1,3-Dichloropropylene Not detected 10
Trichloroethylene Not detected 10
Trichlorofluoromethane Not detected 10
Trichloropropane Not detected 10
Vinyl chloride Not detected 10
Units Key: For Waters/Liquids: mg/L = ppm ; ug/L = ppb For Soils/Solids: mg/kg = ppm ; ug/kg = ppb

Notes for York Project No. 06040303

1. The MDL (Minimum Detectable Limit) reported is adjusted for any dilution necessary due to the levels of target and/or non-
target analytes and matrix interference. This MDL is the REPORTING LIMIT and is based upon the lowest standard utilized for

calibration where applicable.

2. Samples are retained for a period of thirty days afier submittal of report, unless other arrangements are made.
York's liability for the above data is limited to the dollar value paid to York for the referenced project.

This report shall not be reproduced without the written approval of York Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

All samples were received in proper condition for analysis with proper documentation.

All analyses conducted met method or Laboratory SOP requirements.

It is noted that no analyses reported herein were subcontracted to another laboratory.

Approved By:{ / At ,; : ;< /ﬁj g ) Date: 4/18/2006
y

Robert Q. Bragl
Managing Diregtor

Nomaw

YORK
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Ecesystems Strategies, Inc.

APPENDIX D
Waste Disposal Manifests



—————

THE NATIONAL RESPONSE

[

— [S— ——— ... } ==g | S

=
DNR . WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Required under suthority of Part 111 sna
Part 121 of Act 451, 1994, 8s ameanded.

Faliure to fils may subject you to
crimina! and/or civil penalties, under
Sections 324.11151 or 324.12116 MCL.

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE °

ATT.O DIs. [J REJ. OJ PR. (]
Please print or type. i ' Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0038 Expires 9-30-96
UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generatpr‘s_ US EPA ID No. Manifest | 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
ﬁ WASTE MANIFEST N” ,DIU 712.]5] 3'?' HOI?I DicuineTt l\llo. of ::w.not required by Federal
s A. State Manifest Document Number g

and Majling Address
i RS

irszs

3. Generator's Name
VI tovy :&w_d
nafy *

—I'.V|V":' ‘t. N7

748 ) 4SZ |€57

M 4461107

B. State Generator's ID
"‘_ - s~ &

Transporter's ID_3-A<\3, 70i) wE ]

4. Generator's Phone (
5. . Transporte~+.Company Name

é. State

P y AIDJ}.lu
3 (AL )

ber
<A
15151

\ Tl \{ SR A AL 4.‘2 I?m D. Fransporter's Phone "2t L3 27500
7. _ Transporter 2 Company Name - * %t . 8 - US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter's ID ¥ i
S _ - LIt g L] L [P Transporters Phane T
e v‘?ggigv?gtedp FéCI_laltE ol‘:f:n:f;dcsm Address ' 10. . US EPA ID Number ?
‘B0 N. 329 v D - i lE
Beliew @, M by gt H21) WMUDOMCLR 1761612 13]; -
12. Containers

Proper Shipping

Name, Hazard Class, and

e
Z |
2
:
hid 11. US DOT Description (including
< HM 1D NUMBER). No. |Tvpel  Qumraiey
E '“. 8. :_'1-' ' o = o L e
Ol s O L Y5 Fafl) Y SOl o
g b. = — .,'. N e " . L :: i
g AN . S . : i 4
E - . .
- : : g HE NN
A R n .
T | ) T -
E ; : | | | |
i o
g ' . Ll
- ptionadiog Ma deX fo
g % i g%? g-,é 5 cf :
EEH PR T wEad By Jdlz
15. Special Handling Instructi .

OLLUTION EMERGENCY ALERTING

16." GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that ths contents of this consignment are fully and accurately.described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and iabeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway

. according to applicable international and national government regulations.
It | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have salscted the practicable method of traatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the

presant and future threat to human hesith and the environment; OR; if I am & small
gsneration and select the best waste management method that is availabie to me and‘ﬂm | can afford. l

quantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste

Date

rinted/Typed Name
vip WMl

fe

Month Day Year
:J Ae ?|gé

Date

B A

ATED TO THE MICHIGAN P

Printed/Typed Name ~ . -

AM<VOVRZ> 0 [f——

17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recsipt of Materials . . N .
Prirt?_?ﬁ ypeﬁr‘tme A \\ Signatujer 7/ i W / P S———
/ \ TR l Ve L ady 4’ A C‘lo"‘l J 1k

18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Matarials Date
Signature Month Day Year

I

19. Discrepancy Indication Space

20.

CENTER AT 1-800-424-2302 24 HOURS PER DAY.

ALL SPILLS MUST BE REPO!

Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of recsi
Itermn 19,

L—A=r—-ap»mn

pt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in

l Date

Printed/Typed Name

Month Day VYear

[

Signature

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 9/88)
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i IN MICHIGAN AT 1-800-292-4708 OR OUT OF

YSTEM,

STATE AT 517-373-7660 AND THE NATIONAL RESPONSE

HIGAN POLLUTION EMERGENCY ALERTING S'

AErFUHIED TO THE MIC
4-8802 24 HOURS PER DAY.

CENTER AT 1-800-42.

o
DNR ‘ WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

Required under authonty ot Fart 111 ana
Part 121 of Act 451, 1984, as amended.

Failure to file may subject you to
criminal snd/or civil penalties, under
Sections 324.11151 or 324.12116 MCL.

ATT.OJ Dis. O REJ. (J PR.OJ
Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039 Expires 9-30-96
A UNIFORM HAZARDOUS 1. Generator's US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
- & 12 —- | .« Document No. is not required by Federal
WASTE MANIFEST NRPITSE B ISIFLCH TTT %] of law.
3. Generator's Name and %ailing Address A, State Manifest Document ;‘J\umber
1 y " ey
:Ii\/ Y hm F_v? Henviev's Ml 1106
53 L Sh i..T l a0 B. State Generator's 1D
I‘\/h ")m, N '? - - -~
4. Generator’s Phone | 312 ) 4 S2-lEoX y
5. Teamsporter 1 Company Name 6. US EPA ID Number 5‘ C. State Transporter's 10/ € ¢ /47, At
File SenciQony The Ny ]O]CJ‘;‘I &7 [él{[-m |7 [ D Transporter's Phone
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 1 8. US EPA ID Number E. State Transporter’s ID
L L L L b Ll L L | | [F Transporter's Phone
9. Designated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number G. State Facility's 1D
WATH Dm’(ﬂ‘sn ) Fn& Drve
H935C N 1-94 Gervile Unye i 0 g .~ [P Facifty's Phons
] - p g 118 1
Bellewiile, Wichigan 41| DI 5101 e 16513
11. US DOT Description (incliiding Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 12. Containers 13. 14. 11 Waste
HM 1D NUMBER) Total Unit No.
. No. |Type Quantity __ Wt/Vol NMH
a. x
9 NA 3017 Fgll! N N Fope 2
SMp
e | b
N
- Ll L 11
R
A
T|C
[+}
R
| | ] | | 1 [ 1 1
d.
| | | | | i | | |
J. Additional Descriptions for Materials Listed Above K. Handling Codes for Wastes a / /
. Listed Above
b/ _/
c/ /
d/ [/
15. Special Handling Instructions and Additional Information
16. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby deciare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by
proper shipping name and are classified, packed, marked, and labsled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway
according to applicable international and national government regulations.
If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generatad to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable mathod of treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizas the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR; if | am a small quantity genaerator, | have made a good faith effort to minimize my waste
generation and salect the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford. l
Dats
Printed/Typed Name Signature . Month Day VYear
Y T Y — 2, 2 . ~
¢ LUIN woULFE F it~ A — A 4| Hele
T | 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials N/ o Date
R n i ~
A Pan/T yped Name Slg(alure ;€ \ Month Day VYear
o | 18. Transportar 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials / : Date
g Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
E
R . |
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
[
A
7
L | 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials covered by this manifest except as noted in
} Item 19,
v . l Date
Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Year
.0 De malnsd 2y WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION a2 €11n

EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 9/88)
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] DNn WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Failure to file may subjsct you to
criminal and/or civil penalties, under

I
| MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES . DO NOT WRITE{N THIS E Soctions 324.11161 or 326 12,16 teeL.
. ATT.0 pis.d “FHEJ. O ° PR.O
l- Pieass print or type. ' CL ke ) _Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0038 _ Expires 9-30-9
—1&1—UNIFORM-HAZARDOUS — —Generator's US-EPAD-No. - b Man'rfe;st 2. Page 1 ngq:‘rg‘atigg qlgl rteh; srl;:dege%reeraas'
hy WASTE MANIFEST TR TR B2 160 BITTTT] o N et
3 %ﬂ:;ﬁogﬁa e‘- :ng: sz:‘g':\?dress . "l g ,{!_iu T !, -,u mb?r ¥ ‘
’g 3 2 ey T 0 : + 0 . 5 i
r— . . RN M 0 e G ;
5 SV LTINS B L o
4. GeneratorsPhone ( *4 & %2 (£57 ’_
' ; 5. I’ f'ansportec--‘l.pompany‘ Name i us PA ID_qubar
'2 v:‘. " -‘ \{ .‘~‘ "’*‘l Pl .g ‘~ ";'.'.' - : ! ‘.5.'. il

8. US EPA ID Number

7. Transporter 2 Company Name

: EERESNNNREG

7 9‘. ignated Facility Name and Site Address 10. US EPA ID Number
Wnﬁm %, .

[

2
é 3 6 el et _'J_“C . ‘ ‘ :
B |||k gy P,
é Betiev e, Aol b e ) BN DICM 7 1 6 215 0

11. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Clsss, and 12. Containe
HM 1D NUMBER). No. |Type

la b AZiyg - Z5T I B S

BQ=APIMImg .
RS & n s
f

peclal Handlng ls_tmctlo’ns and Aditlollnrmatlon P i _ e s

a

i R, J s = 3 :

- 76. GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and sccurately described abave b"

} . proper shipping name and are classified, packsd, marked, and labeled, and ars in all respects in proper condition for transport by ighway
according to applicable international and national government regulations. ¢

N If | am a large quantiy generstor, | certfy that | have a prbgram in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
L to be economically practicable and that | have selected the practicable method of treatment, storage, or disposal currently avajlable to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human heaith and the environment; OR; if | am a small quantity generator, | have made s good ﬁ‘q‘l effort to minimize my waste
~. ‘geheration and select the best waste management method that is available to ine and that | can afford. ) pRe I -
' : : ' G0N |8 - Date

: : : _ Foprts B
e
|| 8 eRp il i U
]
|
1}

-

s ! ir— B 3
A rintedl‘l‘yped Name. - = §_iqr) e a7 Mon_th Dsy Year
V[ v Welfe i A LA 1
‘¥ 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials Sl T LT e ) Date
._R» .. - - & An = I . : 5 _._._. o
‘AL Pri yped Name \ * :'(, o TR ’f“" J nth Day Yaar
£ R L A BB o P il B 22
é 18. J‘I'rransporterzAcknowledgamont of Recsipt of Materials e _ ' Date 5
E Printed/Typed Name v Signature X Month Day Year

_ . { ;
A I

?Pi (J"—aé‘?g!i?zmuﬂ(;(:(((( \;’(“f*\(_x LA j ’f..tl A4 N t- (| Xt ¢ .=

%

= . L T
20. Facility Owner or Operator; ification of receipt of hazardous mathrials covered byﬂ‘lfs' manifest axceﬁt:eﬁnoted in
- ltem 19, /——u—m\ gt = ,: i. ! ? J Date )
Print ed Name ¥ S A Sigrkture. | - 2y §Ve,
- . é SRR TEAN o dgef £ a { / ;
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,. This certificate is to verify the wastes specified on Manifest # P« h: gl R.M _

have been properly disposed of in accordance with all local, state and federal regulations.

3

“Disposed of " means either: 1) Burial or 2) Processed as specified in 40 CFR et seq.

— FACILITY NAME: Q Michigan Disposal Waste Treatment Plant Wayne Disposal, Inc.
(Please check one) (EPA LD. ¥ MID000724831) (EPALD. # MID048090633)
ADDRESS: 49350 N. I-94 Service Drive

Belleville, Michigan 48111

he e

,M PHONE NUMBER: 1-800-592-5489

o

} FAX NUMBER:

: i
w;.&tnq-
et v..rﬂ.
& o

g

— Authorized Signature:

THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPANY 49350 N. 1-94 SERVICE DRIVE BELLEVILLE MICHIGAN 48111

FORMIN20 11may
[ - = | -
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¢ DNR? WASTE MANAGEMENT DIVISION
MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

<

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE

WL e WY e, 129, OB EVHGHIUYA,
°
Failure to file may subject you to

criminal and/or civil pensities, under
Sections 324.11151 or 324.12116 MCL.

ATT.O DIS. 0 - REJL.O PRO |,
Please print or type. Form Approved. OMB No. 2050-0039 Expires 9-30-96
UNIFORM HAZARDQUS 1. Generator’'s US EPA ID No. Manifest 2. Page 1 Information in the shaded areas
P “ Ly 7 4 Dgcument No. is not .required by Federal
+ ___WASTE MANIFEST PR L1212 L HTrest il o 1] B )
3. G narator’f Name and Mailing Address, | A. State Manifest Document Number -
f;‘lll‘.s’ g k\f'aét' /7 D T 2 Ml ]
S . ;" ‘,', TR A B. Btate Genefators ID
i - 0 e o - e 3 _ R
4. _Generator's Phone { I L r / . * T b e
5. Tgansporter 1 Company Name 6. _Us EfA 10 Number C. State Transporter's ID/: _A .rr/,f/ 9"«,-”’;
] V. : LUl LAl 1] || (B %ransporters Phane ~
7. Transporter 2 Company Name 8. US EPA ID Number E. %ﬂe Transporter’s ID
: Lt 1Lyttt ] | | | [€E Transporter's Phone
9. ‘Des.i nated Facility Name and SjtgvAg.dr‘ess L 0. 5 AS EPA ID Number G. State Facility's ID
: " = L Saandi : o - g ' w
id . 0 L RS B B A Lo '
A R s ¥ g o, » | . Facilty’s Phone
o : Er 1. H A SR e e e o ry -
Ml W ek A FLED A A O O 3
1. US DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, and 12. Containers T:)il
HM 1D NUMBER). No. |Typel ol
‘| a. .
) - * i~
H ’ . 4/ (I ‘
x ...’ ?\‘k,_‘l : }7 ! t .- . ‘.) . L-)
(<] b ‘H.
5 b,
E s ‘ {
R} : !
A a —T—T - -
T|c g y : # e
ol : » % ¥ .
R -4 ' _"*‘, ¢ lé'_, ‘:‘»
a ”
' .
5 JoL Materiale Listed AL
N e Liel
= 4 \.‘N‘l::.

:'. .

i g 9 i} b A
A0 R et \! g oS 15 4
"16. Special Handl]ng Instructions and Additional
16. GENERATOR'S éEﬂﬂHCAﬂON: | hersby declare that the contafts of this consignment. are fully énd accurately described above by
proper shipping'name and are classified, packed, marked, and labeled, and ate in all respacts in proper condition for trensport by highway
according to applicable international and national government regulations. .
If | am a large quantity generator, | certify that | have a program ‘in place to redyce the volume and toxicity of waste generated to the degree | have determined
to be economically practicable and that | have selected the- practicable Tethod treatment, storage, or disposal currently available to me which minimizes the
present and future threat to human health and the environment; OR; if | am a séall quantity generator,-| have made a good faith effort to minimize my yvaste
generation and select the best waste munagengnt method that is availabie to me an 3 that | can atford. ; ;
. o P | Date
Printed/Typed Name . f ot ¥ Signature / . Month Day VYesr
KLviN piclre Y S S 4ELE A Lok P
T | 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement of Recsipt of Materigls N . Date
: Printed/Typed Name - Signature Month Day ;enr_
8 s S P ; T <A1 P25
0 | 18. Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Receipt of Materials [ Date E:
¥ Printed/Typed Name Signature Month Day Yesr
E
R : | I
39. Pl"scrapagc); lndi:I:aition S?ace} B e . P ( {.,-’. . = L ]
k_l.'\. A [P " - : _ / — (f’ S J B l‘, .
S ot L) e 0 2 r’{ Yué/t A N € fel0 A Gay—
N : 5 - B : B
Ok | Y T4 AR i { L‘{ \ "Jl( l.—=
L | 20. Facility Owner or Operator: Certification of receipt of hazardous materials dovered by this manifest except as noted in
) item 19.
7 | Date
Print YPI Ngme 7 k Signature !, ?I Mon{h D2 r
) ; )T Y L pe e 7
ACAO L N, /jim it/ _ﬂ#}’\-’.\
EPA Form 8700-22 (Rev. 9/88) ’ PR 6110
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ARl This certificate is to verify the wastes specified on Manifest # V@ \\Q mu
&
W.,M have been properly disposed of in accordance with alj local, state and federal regulations.
Wna..\.. “Disposed of ” means either: | ) Burial or 2) Processed as specified in 40 CFR et seq.
%
FACILITY NAME: LN Michigan Disposal Waste Treatment Plant Q Wayne Disposal, Inc.
(Please check one) (EPALD. # MID000724331)

(EPALD. # MID048090633)

ADDRESS: 49350 N. 1-94 Service Drive
Belleville, Michigan 48111

PHONE NUMBER: 1-800-592-5489

FAX NUMBER: 1-800-592-5329

2
Authorized Signature: \\c % m\@\ \§_\(

SRTIFICATE OF DI

gl |
-l
A

® C

THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COMPANY 49350 N. I-94 SERVICE DRIVE BELLEVILLE MICHIGAN 4811 1
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